
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
  
 

 Councillors Nicky Dykes, Hannah Gray, Christine Harris and Simon Jeal 
 
 
 

 
 

 A meeting of the Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee will be 
held at Bromley Civic Centre on TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 2022 AT 7.00 PM  

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at the Civic 

Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH. Members of the public can attend the 

meeting: you can ask questions submitted in advance (see item 3 on the agenda) or 
just observe the meeting. There will be limited space for members of the public to 

attend the meeting – if you wish to attend please contact us, before the day of the 
meeting if possible, using our web-form:  
 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/Counci lMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm  
 

Please be prepared to follow the identified social distancing guidance at the meeting, 
including wearing a face covering. 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 AGENDA 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on 

each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting. 

 

 STANDARD ITEMS 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 11 January 2022 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 

on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting.   

 

Questions specifically on reports on the agenda should be received within two working 
days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that questions 

specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic Services Team 
by 5pm on 12th January 2021. 

 

4    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2021 AND MATTERS 
OUTSTANDING (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

5   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  

 To follow 

 

6    CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 2022/23 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 

7    2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (Pages 33 - 42) 

 



1 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.30 pm on 19 January 2021 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillors Nicky Dykes, Christine Harris and Neil Reddin FCCA 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

Councillor Kieran Terry, Executive Assistant for Children, 

Education and Families 
 

 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marina Ahmad and 
Councillor Will Rowlands, Councillor Christine Harris attended as substitute for 

Councillor Rowland. 
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 

 

There were no questions 
 
4   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 APRIL 2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2019, excluding exempt information, 

were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 
5   CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO PRE-

DECISION SCRUTINY 

 

The Committee considered the following reports where the Children, Education 
and Families Portfolio Holder was recommended to take a decision: 
 

 
a CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2ND QUARTER 

2020/21  
Report FSD20095 

 

On 18th November 2020, the Leader received a report summarising the 
current position on capital expenditure and receipts following the 2nd quarter of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 
 

 2 

2020/21 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four-year period 
2020/21 to 2023/24. This report highlighted changes agreed by the Leader in 

respect of the Capital Programme for the Children, Education & Families 
(CEF) Portfolio. The revised programme for this portfolio was set out in 
Appendix A and detailed comments on individual schemes were shown in 

Appendix B. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that an update on all of the capital projects 
(including the post completion reports) was scheduled to be presented to a 
future meeting of the Children, Education and Families PDS Committee. 

 
In response to a question concerning early education for two-year olds, the 

Director of Education explained that it had been a one-off pot of funding with 
very distinct criteria attached around enhancing the free entitlement offer for 
early education for two year olds.  The Sub-Committee noted that the funding 

had been committed in line with the report that had been presented to the 
Executive in 2014. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to note and 
acknowledge the changes agreed by the Leader on 18th November 2020. 

 
 

b 2021/22 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  

Report CEF20044 

 

The report provided an outline of the final DSG allocation for 2021/22 and an 
overview of how this would be spent. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that there had previously been concerns in terms 
of the sufficiency of the funding received for the High Needs Block which had 

been part of past lobbying activity.  It was pleasing that over the past two 
years there had been considerable uplift in the funding received which was 
very much needed however there remained ongoing pressures on the High 

Needs Block and lobbying would continue until this was recognised and 
appropriate funding allocated to meet the ongoing pressures. 

 
The Head of Children’s Services Finance provided an overview of the report 
explaining that adjusting for the recoupment for High Needs, overall DSG 

funding amounted to just over £312m.  The Central Block mostly covered the 
Local Authority central services and continued to receive a contribution from 

the Council as year-on-year funding continued to be cut.  This year, although 
funding for the Central Block had increased, £240,000 of this had been the 
result of an additional grant put into the Block as a result of this, in real terms 

funding had decreased.  Funding for the Early Years Block had remained 
static with some additional funding due to increases in the hourly rates 

payable via the grant.  Funding from the Schools Block was nearly all 
distributed to schools with a small amount retained for growth funding.  The 
Sub-Committee noted that the Teacher’s Pay and Pension Grants had been 

amalgamated into the DSG and this accounted for the majority of the increase 
in funding.  The National Funding Formula was used to allocate funding to 

Page 4



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 

 

 
 

3 

schools.  The Committee noted that at this point there were no particular 
issues with the funding to schools with some schools still having a minimum 

funding guarantee.  In relation to the High Needs Block, there were a number 
of pressures on this block with significant increases in the number of 
Education Care and Health Plans (ECHP) and these significant pressures 

would continue.  Challenges in the High Needs Block would continue in the 
coming years with one key issue being the lack of clarity in terms of funding 

beyond 2021/22 and whether there would be sufficient funding to meet 
demand coming through. 
 

In response to a question, the Head of Children’s Services Finance confirmed 
that in previous years the Local Authority had contributed £1m to the School 

Central Block as a contribution to the High Needs Block in addition to the £1m 
that was transferred from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block.  The 
current contribution of £450,000 was in recognition of the decreases in the 

Central Schools Block that would be implemented over time. 
 

The Head of Children’s Services Finance confirmed that £500,000 would be 
transferred from the Early Years Block to the High Needs Block as some of 
the costs covered by the High Needs Block were related to early years high 

needs services that were being delivered.  
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Director of Education 

confirmed that the Local Authority would always seek to implement 
appropriate early intervention and provision for all children and young people 

requiring such support.  The exponential increase in the rate of ECHPs was 
leading to pressures on the High Needs Block but it was also recognised that 
not every child required an ECHP and the provision available needed to be 

appropriate to the specific needs of the child.  The Director of Children’s 
Services confirmed that future reports would be predicated on the fact that the 

Local Authority was managing its offer of early help very well and 
consequently predicting the slowing of the rate of the increase in ECHPs. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that the issue of the engagement of medical 
professionals in the statutory ECHP assessment process had been specific to 

the first national lockdown in response to Covid-19 when the impact of the 
pandemic had been unknown and as a result a number of medical 
professionals across the Country had, quite rightly, been diverted to support 

the response to the pandemic.  This led to an element of delay with the 
completion of the statutory assessment process.  However, the situation had 

been well managed and the Local Authority had worked with families to 
mitigate and minimise the impact.  Health colleagues had now returned to 
working in their substantive roles and the Local Authority had been provided 

with assurances that there would be no further redeployment of staff. 
 

In respect of the impact of the closure of Hollybank, the Chairman noted the 
impact of the current lockdown with many special schools currently operating 
at almost 100% capacity as the guidance indicated that education provision 

should continue for children with special needs.  The Director of Education 
confirmed that special schools and specialist provisions had done a wonderful 

Page 5



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 
 

 4 

job in supporting some of the most vulnerable children throughout the 
pandemic, as had other settings.  The Local Authority had been working 

closely with all settings and schools to support them in responding to the 
Government guidance and advice.  The Local Authority had issued a 
Collaborative Risk Assessment Framework that supported any setting to 

consider the individual needs of a child and whether they could safely attend 
schools or other settings.  As such, attendance of the most vulnerable 

children and young people was manged on a risk based approach appropriate 
to the needs of children and young people. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to approve the 
Dedicated Schools Grant allocation and the methodology of its 

distribution. 

 
 

6   CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT 
BUDGET 2021/22 

Report CEF20043 

 
The report considered the Portfolio Holder’s Draft 2021/22 Budget which 

incorporated future cost pressures and initial draft budget saving options which 
had previously been reported to Executive on 13th January 2021. Members were 
requested to consider the initial draft budget being proposed and also identify any 

further action that might be taken to reduce cost pressures facing the Council over 
the next four years. 

 
The views of each PDS Committee would be reported back to the next meeting of 
the Executive, prior to the Executive making recommendations to Council on 

2021/22 Council Tax levels.  There were still outstanding issues and areas of 
uncertainty remaining. Any further updates would be included in the 2021/22 

Council Tax report to the next meeting of the Executive. 
 
The Head of Children’s Services Finance provided an overview of the report 

explaining that the overall Council budget was balanced for 2021/22 but that there 
was a deficit increasing into future years.  The report set out the growth and 

mitigation that would be put in place.  Transformation savings that were being 
undertaken by the Children, Education and Families Portfolio were also outlined in 
the report.  The Sub-Committee noted that there was a challenging financial 

backdrop and as a Local Authority Bromley was as economical and efficient as 
possible. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that prior to the meeting benchmarking data for 
Children’s Social Care Services across London had been circulated to Members of 

the Sub-Committee.  It was also noted that the Budget Task and Finish Group had 
carefully reviewed the benchmarking data. 

 
A Member highlighted that the benchmarking data had been discussed at length at 
the Task and Finish Group.  Having considered the additional benchmarking data 

that had been provided, and the transformational savings identified by the 
Department, and the historic overspends on the Portfolio budget, the Task and 

Page 6



Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee 
19 January 2021 

 

 
 

5 

Finish Group had felt that it would be appropriate to make a recommendation that 
there was a case to be made for a specific contingency for the Children, Education 

and Families Portfolio budget.  The purpose of the contingency would be to 
recognise that there could be unforeseen cases that could cost a lot of money and 
significantly impact on the budget. 

 
The Chairman highlighted that the report needed to be considered in the context of 

the 
[...]
al Care were in line with the London 
average.  Members recognised however that the benchmarking data did not 
provide the Bromley context whereby a number of excellent value additional 

services were provided for the benefit of children and young people, services 
which ultimately reduced the costs to the Council.  It was therefore suggested that 

a covering report should be provided.  This report would need to highlight the 
volatility of the Children, Education and Families Portfolio budget and that fact that 
there were a number of costs that were not controllable.  This could then be the 

start of developing the evidence base that would be needed in the event that a 
drawdown from the central contingency was required. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman of the PDS Committee may submit a report 
outlining the volatility of the Children, Education and Families Portfolio 

Budget and the transformation savings to PDS and the option of a further 
Children Families and Education Sub-Committee for 2021/22. 
 

 

 

The Meeting ended at 7.42 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 

Page 8



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF22008 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-
COMMITTEE 

Date:  18th January 2022 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT 
BUDGET 2022/23 
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance, Children, Education and Families 
Tel: 020 8313 4807    E-mail:  David.Bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1. The prime purpose of this report is to consider the Portfolio Holder’s Draft 2022/23 Budget which 
incorporates future cost pressures and initial draft budget saving options which have been 

reported to Executive on 12th January 2022. Members are requested to consider the initial draft 
budget being proposed and also identify any further action that might be taken to reduce cost 

pressures facing the Council over the next four years. 
 
1.2. Executive are requesting that each PDS Committee consider the proposed initial draft budget 

savings and cost pressures for their Portfolio and the views of each PDS Committee be reported 
back to the next meeting of the Executive, prior to the Executive making recommendations to 

Council on 2022/23 Council Tax levels. 
 
1.3. There are still outstanding issues and areas of uncertainty remaining. Any further updates will be 

included in the 2022/23 Council Tax report to the next meeting of the Executive. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee is requested to: 

i) Consider the update on the financial forecast for 2022/23 to 2025/26; 

ii) Consider the initial draft 2022/23 budget as a basis for setting the 2022/23 budget; and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

iii) Provide comments on the initial draft 2022/23 budget for the February meeting of the 
Council’s Executive. 

Page 10



  

3 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: Children, Education and Families Portfolio budget setting supports the 
provision of services to vulnerable young people  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Children, Education and Families portfolio budgets 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £62,007k (draft 2022/23 budget) 
 

5. Source of funding: Draft revenue budget for 2022/23   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Perso
[...]
        11,636,780       1,000,770Cr      10,636,010       

Special Schools & Alternative Provision 389,000            6,750                0                       395,750            1,034,880         1,430,630         1,041,590Cr      389,040            

Strategic Place Planning 0                       370                   0                       370                   58,300              101,930            7,300Cr             94,630              

Workforce Development & Governor Services 0                       90                     0                       90                     16,380              10,840Cr           4,590Cr             15,430Cr           

1,054,000         248,960            0                       1,302,960         6,282,140         16,891,080       3,227,190Cr      13,663,890       

1,279,000         391,210            76,340Cr           1,593,870         12,352,600       65,425,470       3,418,620Cr      62,006,850       

23

P
age 31



T
his page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF22009 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

Decision Maker: 

 
CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES 
BUDGET SUB- COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 18th January 2022  

 SCHOOLS FORUM 

Date:  20th January 2022 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 

 

Non-Executive 

 

Non-Key 

 

Title: 2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
 

Contact Officer: David Bradshaw, Head of Finance, Children, Education and Families 
Tel: 020 8313 4807    E-mail:  David.Bradshaw@bromley.gov.uk 

 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1. This report provides an outline of the final DSG allocation for 2022/23 and an overview of how 
this will be spent. 

 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Children, Education and Families PDS Committee is requested to: 

i) Note the DSG Allocation for 2022/23; 

ii) Provide any comments for consideration to the Portfolio Holder. 

2.2 Subject to the views of the Children, Education and Families Budget Sub Committee and 

those of the Schools Forum the Portfolio Holder is asked to approve the Dedicated Schools 
Grant allocation and the methodology of its distribution. 

2.3 The Schools Forum are requested to: 

i) Review the DSG income and forecast expenditure for 2022/23  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 

1. Summary of Impact: Children, Education and Families Portfolio budget setting supports the 
provision of services to vulnerable young people  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Children, Education and Families portfolio budgets 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £336,360k (DSG 2022/23) 
 

5. Source of funding: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Full details will be available with the Council’s 2022/23 

Financial Control Budget to be published in March 2022 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: Not Applicable    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: The statutory duties relating to financial reporting are 

covered within the Local Government Act 1972; the Local Government Finance Act 1998; the 
Local Government Act 2000; the Local Government Act 2002 and the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  

 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable 
__________________________________________________________________________
[...]
ocation 0 2,359,820

Funded by EY Block -500,000 -500,000 

Funded by CSS Block -200,000 -200,000 

Total 48,774,781 57,106,913 23,343,422 21,748,109 237,832,719 243,399,723 2,133,601 2,090,559 324,345,304

Variance -0 0 0 -0 0 0 -0 0 -0 

2022/2023 DSG Provisional

8

P
age 41



Appendix 2

Schools block (£s)
Central school 

services block (£s)
High needs block (£s) Early years block (£s)

Total DSG allocation 

(£s)
Schools block (£s)

Central school 

services block 

allocation (£s)

High needs block 

allocation (£s)
Early years block (£s)

Total DSG allocation 

(£s)

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H] [I] [J]

= [A] + [B] + [C] + [D] = [F] + [G] + [H] + [I]

305 Bromley 245,142,018 2,090,559 65,019,096 21,748,109 333,999,782 243,399,723 2,090,559 54,747,095 21,748,109 321,985,486

Supplementary High Needs Funding 2,359,818 2,359,818 2,359,818 2,359,818

245,142,018 2,090,559 67,378,914 21,748,109 336,359,600 243,399,723 2,090,559 57,106,913 21,748,109 324,345,304

Dedicated schools grant (DSG): 2022 

to 2023 allocations local authority 

summary

2022 to 2023 DSG allocations, before recoupment and deductions for national non-domestic rates, and for direct 

funding of high needs places by Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA)

2022 to 2023 DSG allocations, after deductions for national non-domestic rates, and direct funding of 

high needs places by ESFA

9

P
age 42


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2021 AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING
	6 CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 2022/23
	Appx CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT BUDGET 2022/23

	7 2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	Appx for 2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT




Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 18 January 2022
Present:
Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman)
Councillors Nicky Dykes, Hannah Gray, Christine Harris and
Simon Jeal
Also Present:
Councillor Kieran Terry, Executive Assistant to the Children,
Education and Families Portfolio
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Dykes.
2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
3

QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE
PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING

There were no questions
4

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2021 AND
MATTERS OUTSTANDING

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021, excluding exempt
information, were agreed and signed as a correct record.
5

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING
FSD22008

On November 24th 2021, the Executive received a report summarising the current
position on capital expenditure and receipts following the 2 nd quarter of 2021/22
and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four-year period 2021/22 to
2024/25. The report before the Sub-Committee highlighted the current position
agreed by the Executive and the Leader in respect of the Capital Programme for
the Children, Education and Families Portfolio. The latest programme for this
portfolio was set out in Appendix A of the report and detailed comments on
1

Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee
18 January 2022
individual schemes were shown in Appendix B.
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to note and
acknowledge the current position in respect of Capital Schemes, as agreed
by the Executive on 24th November 2021.
6

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO DRAFT
BUDGET 2022/23
Report CEF22008

The report considered the Portfolio Holder’s Draft 2022/23 Budget which
incorporated the future cost pressures and initial draft budget saving options
reported to Executive on 12 th January 2022. Members were requested to consider
the initial draft budget being proposed and identify any further action that might be
taken to reduce cost pressures facing the Council over the next four years.
Executive were requesting that each PDS Committee considered the proposed
initial draft budget savings and cost pressures for their Portfolio with the views of
each PDS Committee be reported back to the next meeting of the Executive, prior
to the Executive making recommendations to Council on 2022/23 Council Tax
levels. There were still outstanding issues and areas of uncertainty remaining.
Any further updates will be included in the 2022/23 Council Tax report to the next
meeting of the Executive.
In opening the discussion, the Chairman noted that at the last meeting in January
2021, the Committee had considered issues around the minimum funding
guarantee, the slowing of the rate of increase of Education Care and Health Plans
(EHCPs) which it now appeared had not happened, and the ending of the (Covid)
redeployment of health colleagues who would be returning to their substantive
posts. It was also noted that the Committee had previously considered the
potential deficit in future years. Members noted that the Chairman of the PDS
Committee had circulated a report which had recommended establishing a specific
contingency fund for children’s social care to address cost pressures arising from
placements. The Chairman noted that the current position seemed similar to the
previous year.
In response to a question, the Director of Children, Education and Families
confirmed that no specific amount had been set aside for Covid catch up activities
for children looked after, although a Government Grant was available for Covid
catch-up. Evidence suggested that children looked after were doing well and
continued to make progress in all areas. The progress of children looked after
was kept under review, especially in terms of attainment, and these reviews were
undertaken every six months. The Sub-Committee noted that the issue of Covid
Catch-up had been raised by both the Living in Care Council (LinCC) and the
Bromley Youth Council (BYC).
In relation to SEN Transport, the Sub-Committee noted that mitigations to address
the ongoing cost pressures continued to be a work in progress and there were a
number of areas that were being reviewed. A Transport Group had been
established to look at a range of options, although the Sub-Committee noted that

2

Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee
18 January 2022
none would have an immediate impact on the ongoing budget pressures. The
Director of Children, Education and Families highlighted that pressures within SEN
Transport were a national issue and as such a range of approaches were required
such as travel training, personalised budgets, and options around the delivery of
the in-house fleet. The Sub-Committee also noted that the Service had recently
procured software to assist with route optimisation to enable the most effective
routes to be planned.
The Committee received reassurance that co-production would be at the heart of
any proposals and that parents would be as fully engaged as possible. The
Director of Education confirmed that the proposals in the draft budget were within
existing policy. Going forward there would be full and meaningful consultation on
any proposals outside existing policy.
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Director of Education confirmed
that typically a placement was made for a key stage or for a specific phase of
education and when transport was agreed it was for that period meaning there
should not be a requirement for parents to apply every year. However, there may
be specific individual circumstances that necessitated additional consideration and
that may be around the nature of the placement or considerations that needed to
be made at the annual review.
The Sub-Committee suggested that in future it would be useful for the SubCommittee to receive a breakdown of the number of families accepting the
additional offers and travel training along with the reasons given for families
declining the additional offers and travel training.
A Member noted that the report referenced the increasing costs of secure
placements and questioned whether any options, from a capital funding
perspective, were being considered in relation to buying property that could be
commissioned and leased out for secure placements or other suitable
accommodation. In response, the Director of Children, Education and Families
reported that conversations were underway across London to identify suitable
properties London-wide. This would enable secure accommodation placements to
be available pan-London and as a contributor the London Borough of Bromley
would be able to call on the resource where necessary.
In response to a question from the Chairman concerning whether there was any
additional Covid Support Grant to support schools, especially smaller one form
entry schools, with additional utility costs resulting from the need to have
increased ventilation in classrooms during the winter months, the Head of
Education and Children Social Care Finance confirmed that the Covid Support
Grant contained an element for such increased costs however, schools were
primarily funded through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and this funding had
been increased for 2022/23.
The Chairman noted that referrals through the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub
(MASH) were increasing and sought assurances that support was being provided
by the other partner agencies.

3

Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee
18 January 2022
The Chairman noted that there were a number of areas of savings that may not
immediately be apparent including, but not limited to:




The Looked After Children and Care Leavers Team was fully staffed thus
reducing costs on agency staff.
There had been improvements in the stability of placements.
A very good Foster Carer training scheme was in place which supported
placement stability, and this was a growth area for which Bromley should be
commended.

The Chairman expressed concerns in relation to SEND Tribunals, noting that head
teachers had reported that it took an average of 30 hours to put together a report
for a tribunal. It was therefore important to review the reasons why decisions
made by the Local Authority were being overturned as this had financial
implications. In response, the Director of Education confirmed that this was an
area that was under close review. The Sub-Committee received reassurance that
efforts were made to mediate with families and enhanced support was provided.
Throughout the statutory assessment process, the Local Authority worked
extensively with families. It was further noted that this was a national issue and
the outcome of the national SEND Review was expected sometime in the Spring.
This review would need to address some of the existing systemic issues.
In relation to a question concerning the shortage of Educational Psychologists, the
Sub-Committee noted that additional funding had been allocated to support
recruitment and the position had improved from the previous year. The Director of
Children, Education and Families highlighted that the shortage in Education
Psychologists was a national issue. Work was underway to improve existing
terms and conditions to make the London Borough of Bromley a more attractive
option for prospective staff. The Committee noted that there were many important
elements to the work of Education Psychologists and their role was not limited to
work on statutory assessments.
RESOLVED: That
i) The update on the financial forecast for 2022/23 to 2025/26 be noted;
ii) The initial draft 2022/23 budget be noted as a basis for setting the
2022/23 budget; and
iii) The Executive be recommended to note the comments of the Children,
Education & Families Budget Sub-Committee on the initial draft 2022/23
budget at its meeting on 12 February 2022.
7

2022/23 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
Report CEF22009

The report provided an outline of the final DSG allocation for 2022/23 and an
overview of how this would be spent.
The Head of Education and Children’s Social Care Finance confirmed that no
funding had been transferred between the Schools’ Block and the High Needs
4

Children, Education and Families Budget Sub-Committee
18 January 2022
Block. The Local Authority followed the strict guidelines from the DfE for the
distribution of funding to schools under the National Funding Formula. The SubCommittee also noted that the Minimum Funding Guarantee was set at 1%.
In response to a question, the Director of Education confirmed that the School
Admissions Team was resilient and whilst it was the Team’s busiest time of year,
staff were holding up well in terms of the pressures. The Sub-Committee noted
that an experienced Admissions and Transport Manager had been recruited.
RESOLVED: That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to approve the
Dedicated Schools Grant allocation and the methodology of its distribution.

The Meeting ended at 7.46 pm

Chairman

5

